

2013 APR 23 AM 9: 03

SECTION OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2013

# ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 2463

(By Delegate(s) Perdue, Perry, Fleischauer, Marshall, Moye, Poore and Staggers)



Passed April 9, 2013

In effect ninety days from passage.



2013 APR 23 AM 9: 03

ise of the state

#### ENROLLED

### H. B. 2463

(BY DELEGATE(S) PERDUE, PERRY, FLEISCHAUER, MARSHALL, MOYE, POORE AND STAGGERS)

[Passed April 9, 2013; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §27-16-1, §27-16-2, §27-16-3, §27-16-4 and §27-16-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to sterilization of mental defectives.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 16. STERILIZATION OF MENTAL DEFECTIVES.

§1. Repeal of article relating to sterilization of mental defectives.

1 §27-16-1, §27-16-2, §27-16-3, §27-16-4 and §27-16-5 of the 2 Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are hereby repealed. That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

1.7.08 Immi 1 Chairman, House Committee Chairman, Senate Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. -Sugg M. Sng Clerk of the House of Delegates AM 9: 04 STATE : inald Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates 'Senate the The within <u>way up to this the</u> this the 22 A 2013. day of \_ omble Gove

3

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 2 2 2013

Time 2:10 pm